The most significant cost component of the optimised HPP is wind energy, which makes up 37% of
the total cost. Since it is the biggest component, it will affect the LCoE of the most. All other variables
are kept constant to analyse the effect of the change in the cost of one component on the LCoE of the
optimised HPP. The component sizing will vary when optimising the system, but the diesel price and
carbon tax are kept constant, as in section 4.1.4.

49

With an increase in wind cost, a decrease of the component is seen in the optimal component sizing of
the HPP, as can be seen in table 4.6. In the range of a price of -10% to +25%, the component sizing
of the optimally designed HPP does not vary at all, only the LCoE changes. This is because only an
integer number of kites for wind power is possible. When the AWES becomes very expensive, with a
price increase of 50%, one kite is used less in the optimal sized HPP. With the price decrease in wind
energy cost, the number of kites changes at -25% and -50%. When the wind power capacity increases,
the solar power capacity decreases.

Table 4.6: The sensitivity of the LCoE to a variation in the cost of the AWES.

Price Vary
[%]

Solar Power
[MWp]

Wind Power
[MW]

Battery
Capacity
[MWh]

Diesel
Generation

[%]

LCoE
[e/MWh]

+50 6.0 0.5 6.9 8.6 333
+25 5.0 0.6 7.2 7.0 307
+10 5.0 0.6 7.2 7.0 292

0 5.0 0.6 7.2 7.0 281
-10 5.0 0.6 7.2 7.0 270
-25 4.7 0.7 7.4 5.6 254
-50 4.4 0.8 7.7 4.5 220

Moreover, the use of diesel decreases while the battery capacity increases. This is because wind energy
becomes cheaper in the HPP, and therefore, the other generation methods are used less. Because of the
intermittency of wind compared to the controllable diesel generators, the battery capacity has to increase.
With a 50% increase in wind energy cost, the LCoE increases by 19%. With a 50% decrease in wind
energy cost, the LCoE decreases by 22%. A graphical representation of table 4.6 is given in figure 4.16.

-50 -25 -10 0 10 25 50

Price Vary [%]

0

100

200

300

400

L
C

o
E

 [
E

U
R